
Agenda\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\17 June 2020
Page 1

Department: Democratic Services

Division: Corporate 

Please ask for: Katharine Simpson

Direct Tel: 0176 707157

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Tuesday, 9 June 2020

To: The Members of the Joint Waste Collection Services Committee

Councillor Natalie Bramhall, Surrey County Council
Councillor Kevin Davis, Woking Borough Council
Councillor Claire Malcolmson, Mole Valley District Council
Councillor David Mansfield, Surrey Heath Borough Council
Councillor Mary Marshall, Elmbridge Borough Council

A meeting of the Joint Waste Collection Services Committee will be held Virtually via 
Zoom on Wednesday, 17 June 2020 at 2.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below. 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded and live streamed on the Council’s YouTube 
channel  www.youtube.com/user/SurreyHeathBC

AGENDA
Pages

1 Election of Chairman  

2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

3 Apologies of Absence  

4 Declaration of Interests  

5 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Collection 
Services Committee held on 26th February 2020.

1 - 4

6 Joint Waste Solutions Operational Strategy  

To consider a report setting out the operational strategy for Joint Waste 
Solutions for the 2020-21 municipal year.

5 - 10

7 Amey Annual Service and Performance Report  

To receive a report summarising the performance of the Amey contract 
over the 2019/20 municipal year and setting out the contract improvement 
plan for the 2020/21 municipal year.

11 - 28

Public Document Pack



Agenda\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\17 June 2020
Page 2

8 End of Year Financial Update and Budget Setting  

To receive a report setting out the financial position at the end of the 
2019/20 financial year.

29 - 32

9 Performance Reporting  

To receive a report providing an update on the latest quarterly position on 
recycling performance for the four authorities in the joint contract.

33 - 42

10 Covid-19 Update  

To receive a verbal update on the impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic and 
the measures taken to mitigate these.

Date of Next Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Joint Waste Collection Services Committee will take place 
on Wednesday 23rd September 2020 at 2pm.



Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\26 February 2020

Minutes of a Meeting of the Joint Waste 
Collection Services Committee held at HG 
Wells Conference Centre, Church Street, 
Woking, GU21 6HJ on 26 February 2020 

Present: Councillor Mike Goodman, Surrey County Council (Vice Chairman)
Councillor Kevin Davis, Woking Borough Council
Councillor Claire Malcolmson, Mole Valley District Council
Councillor David Mansfield, Surrey Heath Borough Council
Councillor Mary Marshall, Elmbridge Borough Council

In Attendance: Paul Anderson, Mole Valley District Council 
Nicola Blake, Amey
Ray Lee, Elmbridge Borough Council
David Maidman, Joint Waste Solutions
Geoff McManus, Woking Borough Council 
Richard Parkinson, Surrey County Council 
Tim Pashen, Surrey Heath Borough Council
Tina Siddiq, Amey
Matt Smyth, Joint Waste Solutions
Danielle Wright, Amey

15/JW Appointment of Chairman

It was noted that following a change in leadership at Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Councillor Chapman was no longer Surrey Heath’s representative on the Joint Waste 
Collection Services Committee.  It was agreed that Councillor Goodman would chair the 
Joint Waste Collection Services Committee for the remainder of the 2019/20 municipal 
year.

COUNCILLOR GOODMAN IN THE CHAIR

16/JW Minutes of Last Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Joint waste Collection services 
Committee held on 18th December 2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

17/JW Declaration of Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

18/JW Performance Reporting

The Committee considered a report summarising the position in relation to recycling 
performance and operational performance across each of the partner authorities at the 
end of the second quarter (July to September 2019) of the 2019/20 municipal year.

Public Document PackPage 1

Agenda Item 5 



Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\26 February 2020

Joint Waste Solutions (JWS) had asked Suez to quality assure any data that they 
collected before it was uploaded to the performance reporting portal.  This additional step 
had delayed the collation of the data for quarter three (October to December) however it 
was expected that this process would be expedited more quickly going forward.

It was noted that there had been a decrease in the amount of Dry Mixed Recycling 
collected across Surrey and that of the tonnages collected an increasing proportion was 
being considered non-recylable either due to contamination or because of difficulties in 
identifying markets for the material.  Anecdotal evidence also suggested that residents 
were starting to change their behaviour when shopping and this could be impacting on 
tonnages.

The Committee queried the tonnages given for fly tipping both across Surrey and within 
individual partner authorities.  It was clarified that the figures related to tonnages recorded 
at the weighbridges and whilst some authorities were seeing a decrease in fly-tipping, for 
three of the four Joint Contract authorities there had been an increase, as stated in the 
performance report.  It was agreed that the possibility of providing more detail would be 
explored.

The Committee noted the update.

  
19/JW Amey Annual Improvement Plan

The Board received a presentation providing an update on the work taking place to 
implement the Contract Improvement Plan:

A restructure of Amey’s Operational Team was now complete and each site was now 
overseen by a Site Manager and Assistant Site Manager.  Performance targets had been 
agreed with each site and weekly performance reporting mechanisms had been put in 
place.  

The Improvement Plan had been shared with Joint Waste Solutions (JWS) to ensure that 
work was not duplicated and appropriate links were developed.  Work had already started 
on the actions scheduled for action during the first quarter of the year and Amey 
expressed confidence in their ability to deliver everything listed in the Improvement Plan.

Arising from the subsequent discussion the following points were noted:

 Operational crews were being encouraged to report all close call incidents so that 
action could be taken to prevent them becoming an incident.  Information gathered 
would then be used to raise awareness amongst the public.

 Amey was exploring a number of options to reduce CO2 emissions including the 
provision of electric charging points at depots, tackling excessive braking, reducing 
the length of time that vehicle engines were left idling, route optimisation and the 
use of electric vehicles.  It was agreed that Climate Change would be added as a 
work stream.

 The Rentstart Charity in Elmbridge could provide links to those looking for 
employment.

 Data collected during the 2019/20 municipal year would be used to provide 
baseline data.

 The restructure had provided greater accountability at unit level and improvements 
in performance were already being seen.

The Committee noted the update.

Page 2



Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\26 February 2020

20/JW Joint Waste Solutions Work Programme 2020/21

The Committee received a presentation on the proposed work programme for the Joint 
Waste Solutions (JWS) Operations Team during the 2020/21 municipal year.

It was proposed that the three main priorities for JWS during 2020/21 would be: 

 Improving recycling performance
 Improving the performance of the Joint Waste Contract
 Improving the performance of the street cleansing element of the contract.

Each priority would them subdivided into three defined work areas: activities that would 
directly impact upon and improve internal systems, activities which would focus on the 
improvement of the contract and activities that would focus on residents’ behaviour 
including both targeted interventions and more general messages.

It was reported that collection crews were being subjected to increasing levels of 
aggression from members of the public whilst carrying out their work.  It was agreed that 
using video footage from vehicle cameras of incidents and near misses could be used as 
part of a media campaign to raise awareness of the problem.

It was suggested that the graphics used in the annual calendar should be incorporated 
into the website to break up the text.

The Committee noted the update. 

21/JW 2019/20 Budget and Finance Update

The Committee received a report summarising the financial position of Joint Waste 
Solutions at the end of the third quarter (October to December 2019) of the 2019/20 
financial year.  

It was noted that the projected year end CMO expenditure was £2,350,782 which would 
represent an underspend of £48,556 when compared to the agreed budgets and there 
was a provisional total spend of £362,530 for each of the partner authorities.

Following an adjustment to the indexation rates used, the projected year end core charge 
was projected to be £11,183,205, representing an underspend of £541,533 at year end.

The Committee noted the report.   
 

22/JW Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Joint Waste Collection Services 
Committee would take place on Wednesday 17th June 2020 at 2pm.

CHAIRMAN

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Joint Waste Solutions Operations Programme 2020-21
17 June 2020

Report Authors: Richard Bisset & Jo Chauhan

Background:

At the CPB and JWCC meetings in February 2020, an outl
[...]
ormance at all levels.

Due to the situation with COVID-19, restrictions such as social distancing have meant some 
aspects of joint working have needed to be adapted or delayed.  Although critical functions, 
such as health and safety checks remain (subject to social distancing etc) other activities 
have had to be postponed to later in the year i.e. crew engagement around contamination of 
recycling.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6 



3. Our Community:

This work strand focuses on resident engagement through service delivery messages and 
wider SEP campaigns.  Due to the impact of COVID-19 the overarching SEP campaign has 
been delayed slightly, due to critical messaging to residents, but it will be launched in the 
near future.  Much of the information within the current campaign is aligned strongly with the 
messages intended to be shared under the ‘Own your Impact’ campaign. 

As an aside, this current unprecedented situation has seen the community recognise the 
outstanding work of frontline staff.  This positive feedback has been highlighted to all streets 
and waste collection personnel which has been warmly received.   

Summary:

The Operations work programme for 2020/21 focusses on actual outcomes which will make 
a difference to the contract, teams, individuals, residents and will improve the overall 
efficiency and effectiveness of JWS.  

Certainly some of the activities are challenging, especially in the current climate of COVID-
19.  However there is collective determination to succeed and with the Operational 
Programme in place this can be realised.   

Page 6



Appendix 1: 2020/21 Operational Programme:

1. Ourselves
Target activities Tasks Outcomes 

1.1 Data analysis:

Better use and analysis of data to 
support projects and improve the 
contract including:

 Low performing areas
 Contamination
 Targeted contract 

monitoring

Data accuracy and 
consistency review

GIS project (including litterbin 
review)

Review of assisted 
collections and additio
[...]
d give an indication of the 
2020/21 strategy.

2 KEY ACHIEVEMENTS 

1. New Management structure: Since the last review of management structure during 2019- Q3, 
there has been clear improvements across the contract as following:

a. Higher team accountability is driving performance allowing the senior team to focus 
on the continuous improvement plan in the contract

b. Better engagement with the frontline teams resulting in increased crew checks and 
VLFs (Visual Felt Leadership)

c. Better working relationships and improved levels of service

2. Successful Commercial discussions:
a. Partnering relationship and approach seen between Amey and JWS during the 

unprecedented COVID-19 which has enabled Amey to continue providing services 
with zero stand downs.

b. Following the timeline of contractual applications like annual indexation and annual 
baseline uplifts

c. Successful agreement on replacement of the Elmbridge fuel tank which will lead to 
financial and operational benefits in years to come

3. Better KPI results and street cleansing LADS: 
a. Significant improvement in results and focus to continue.
b. In March 2020 the cleaning of litter bins in Elmbridge were completed and plans to 

roll out the same in Mole Valley and Surrey Heath.

Page 12



4. Joint Relationship:
a. Open dialogue and regular communication is now seen across the local site 

relationships between Amey and JWS which has enabled productive operational 
decisions and moving forward.

5. Financials
a. Agreeing on the methodology employed in the variable charging element between 

Amey and JWS. Historical data cleansing for the proposes of clearing the outstanding 
variable invoices has started and aim to be completed by 2020/21 Q1.

6. Social Responsibility
a. Improving community links with organisations such as SAAFA, Junior Citizens and the 

Dorking Refugee Support Group. 
b. Efforts to continue for these improved links following the COVID-19 movement 

restrictions.

7. Successful P
[...]
’2020 and 
subsequently approved in April for the replacement of the underground fuel tank.

Bulking facility at Surrey Heath: Discussions on the proposed site plans have taken place 
between JWS and Amey and now are waiting to discuss with the architects. The site is 
currently non-compliant and was always meant to be a temporary structure. Immediate 
safety work has been completed.

Ongoing inadequate drainage facilities at Mole Valley – Has been highlighted to the client. 
Amey have spent £48k to date on outsourcing washing facilities which was not foreseen in 
the tender. Some remedial cleaning work was scheduled to commence on 06th April which is 
now delayed due to COVID-19. Amey are still waiting for the authority’s feasibility option and 
next plan of action.

Page 21



9 TONNAGE DATA

Tonnage data is utilised by the contract to deal with any overweight vehicles.  For further 
information on tonnages please refer to the JWS reports.

Waste Stream Woking Tonnage
General Waste 6906.66
Recycling Waste 4089.41
Green Waste 4138.35
Kitchen Waste 1858.95
Bulky Waste 78.81
Bulky - Fridges/Freezers 8.22
Bulky - Matresses 7.74

Waste Stream Elmbridge Tonnage
General Waste 5070.40
Recycling 3138.78
Garden Waste 2183.68
Food Waste 1220.16
Streets - Gully/Road Sweepings 323.60
Streets - Cleaning Residue 149.84
Household Bulky 28.94
Streets - Fly-Tipping 14.65
Streets 11.94
Bulky - Fridge/Freezers 4.09
Streets - Leaf Fall 41.96

Waste Stream Mole Valley Tonnage
General Waste 3974.80
Recyclable Waste 2597.92
Garden Waste 1829.31
Food Waste 898.55
Streets - Gully/Road Sweepings 489.65
Street Cleaning 175.42
Household Bulky 48.52
Household Bulky - Fridges & Freezers 21.89
Household Bulky - Mattresses 10.25

Page 22



10 WORKFORCE MATTERS

%

Leavers 98

Joiners          131

Vacancies 9

During the period a significant amount of work has been done to reduce Agency staff working on the 
contract.  All templated roles are now filled with permanent staff across all 4 contract
[...]
roads No progress yet

Completed by 30th Sept 20

Implement a system to clean, repair 
and refurbish containers

Contract now in place to clean bins with SEC cleaning. Process in place to 
repair and refurbish bins. Waiting on updates to IT system on how to 
record this in propmain to allow different billing rates.

Completed by 30th Sept 20

Ability to collect bulky waste from 
inside residential properties

DBS Checks have taken place on required staff.  Updated to the 
webforms have been completed in test system.  Currently being tested. 
Improvements due to go live by end of June 20.

Completed by 30 June 20

Develop annual service report Draft report produced and shared.  Happy to take feedback and 
improvements for future reports In Place

Improvements to financial 
reconciliation process and data 
gathering

Improvements have been implemented and data is now reviewed on a 
monthly basis and signed off within the month for payment

In Place

P
age 28



Joint Waste Solutions: 2019-20 Financial Outturn Report
17 June 2020

Report Author: Marco Arcangeli

Introduction

This report sets out the outturn position for Joint Waste Solutions (JWS) for the 2019-20 
financial year.

 
2019-20 Outturn

Annex 1 shows the Contract Management Office (CMO) income and expenditure for 
2019/20. CMO expenditure is £2,245,092 against a budget of £2,399,337, representing an 
overall underspend for the year of £154,245. Inclusion of the carry forwards below reduces 
this figure to £46,687, resulting in expenditure for the year of £370,153 per partner authority.

The following budget carry forwards were approved by the Contract Partnering Board on 28th 
May 2020:

Budget Area Amount Reason for carry forward
£70,000 Cross boundary working has not yet taken place. These funds 

are required to pay for posting information through the door of 
any resident whose collection day changes as a result of cross 
boundary working.

Comms & 
Engagement

£1,658 Due to issues with a previous contractor the work to wrap a 
Sweeper in Mole Valley has not been completed.

Employee 
Related1

£25,000 This is a reserve to cover the refreshment of ICT equipment 
and also any unforeseen expenditure in 20/21. 

Team £10,900 To pay for staff training that could not be completed. Staff were 
on waiting lists for Surrey Learn courses that did not take place 
and other course providers had to cancel due to Coronavirus

£107,558

1 Employee related budget has been used to facilitate this carry forward due to there being an insufficient surplus within the 

Team budget.

Budget Variances

The salaries budget is underspent by £61,084. The main components of this underspend 
are, £48k less paid in employers’ national insurance and pension contributions, £5k less 
spent on employee advertising, and £5k less has been spent on consultants. 

The communications & engagement budget is underspent by £97,658. As explained above 
£70k of this is being carried forward to pay for cross boundary work. Other components of 
the underspend are, £10k which has not been spent on textiles due to service capacity 

| Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, Surrey GU15 3HD

Page 29

Agenda Item 8 



issues, and a £15k underspend across the food waste, dry mixed recycling and garden 
waste budgets due to these budgets receiving more SEP funding than was anticipated.

Core expenditure for 2019-20 is £11,161,355 representing an underspend for the year of 
£563,383. This variance is mainly as a result of an indexation adjustment that led to core 
invoice costs being less than budgeted. 

Variable charges paid in 2019-20 totals £2,001,389. Of this amount £1,115,536 relates to 
charges from 2019-20 and £885,853 relates to historical charges. Total variable charges not 
yet invoiced are £1,251,755. Of this amount £623,815 relates to 2019/20 and £627,940 
relates to historical charges. JWS continue to experience difficulties verifying Amey’s data, 
however, progress has been made and work is co
[...]
rrey Environment Partnership Budget 2019/20
County-wide work 993,412
Financial Mechanisms (incl SCC top up) 855,000

17/18 - 18/19

19/20

 Period P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Joint Contract Authority Performance – Quarter 3 2019/20
17 June 2020

Report Author:John Mackintosh

Introduction

This report provides a summary for the Joint Committee of the latest quarterly position on 
recycling performance for the four Joint Contract authorities. This is based on data sourced 
from the SEP waste data system. The Annexes to this paper show the latest available 
performance data for each of the four authorities. There is one performance dashboard for 
each authority.

Due to time constraints around the availability of data, it is still not possible to report 
recycling performance for the latest quarter, so this is reported a quarter in arears. Work to 
reduce this time lag is ongoing, and will hopefully be complete by the time of the next Joint 
Committee meeting in September.

Recycling performance – Q3 2019/20

The first section of each dashboard reports on recycling performance. Performance is 
reported monthly, up to and including December 2019, the latest month for which data are 
available.

The report shows tonnages collected by type of material. The recycling rate is based on 
these as a percentage of total waste and recycling. All comparisons are based on 
performance for the 12 months to December 2019 compared with that for the 12 months to 
December 2018.

Surrey-wide performance

Surrey-wide performance is provided here for context.

Across Surrey as a whole, there has been a decreasing trend in tonnages collected of dry 
mixed recycling (DMR), with a year-on-year decrease of around 1.5%. There continue to be 
issues with the relatively high proportion of this material considered to be non-recyclable, 
due to difficulties with finding markets for the material. Garden waste tonnages have 
increased over the same period, by over 3.5%. F
[...]
Average daily tonnages

Latest month

2019/20 Moving Annual Average

(rolling 12 months)
Target

Moving Annual Total

(rolling 12 months)

2018/19

Recycling rate

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

70.0%

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

Woking recycling rate, 2015/16 - 2019/20

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

1,600

1,800

2,000

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

Woking recycling tonnages, 2019/20

DMR Garden Food

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Joint Waste Solutions Operational Strategy
	7 Amey Annual Service and Performance Report
	8 End of Year Financial Update and Budget Setting
	08b End of Year Financial Update Annex

	9 Performance Reporting
	09b Performance Summary - Elmbridge
	09c Performance Summary - Mole Valley
	09d Performance Summary - Surrey Heath
	09e Performance Summary - Woking




Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a Meeting of the Joint Waste
Collection Services Committee held
Virtually (Via Zoom) on 17 June 2020

1/JW

Present:

Councillor Natalie Bramhall, Surrey County Council
Councillor Kevin Davis, Woking Borough Council
Councillor Claire Malcomson, Mole Valley District Council
Councillor David Mansfield, Surrey Heath Borough Council
Councillor Mary Marshall, Elmbridge Borough Council

Substitutes in
Attendance:

Councillor Joesphine Hawkins, Surrey Heath Borough Council

Officers In
Attendance:

Paul Anderson, Mole Valley District Council
Mark Allen, Surrey County Council
Richard Bissett, Joint Waste Solutions
Nicola Blake, Amey
Jo Chauhan, Joint Waste Solutions
Simon Houlahan, Amey
Ray Lee, Elmbridge Borough Council
Geoff McManus, Woking Borough Council
Tim Pashen, Surrey Heath Borough Council
Tina Siddiqui, Amey
Matt Smyth, Joint Waste Solutions

Election of Chairman
RESOLVED that Councillor David Mansfield be elected Chairman of the Joint Waste
Collection Services Committee for the 2020/21 municipal year.
COUNCILLOR MANSFIELD IN THE CHAIR
The Committee thanked Councillor Goodman for the support that he had given to the Joint
Waste Collection Services Committee.

2/JW

Appointment of Vice-Chairman
RESOLVED that Councillor Mary Marshall be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Joint
Waste Collection Services Committee for the 2020/21 municipal year.

3/JW

Declaration of Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

4/JW

Minutes of Previous Meeting

Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\17 June 2020

5/JW

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Collection Services
Committee held on 26th February 2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by the
Chairman.
Joint Waste Solutions Operational Strategy
The Committee received a report setting out the Joint Waste Solutions (JWS) Operations
Programme for the 2020-21 financial year. The programme set out the key priorities and
projects for JWS placing a focus on the outcomes that would make a difference to the
contract, teams, individuals and residents whilst at the same time improving the overall
efficiency and effectiveness of JWS.
It was noted that the Covid-19 pandemic had impacted on the service and it was agreed
that any learning from this be incorporated into the programme in order that the service
was well placed to react in the event that there was a repeat incident.
The Committee noted the Programme.

6/JW

Amey Annual Service and Performance Report
The Committee considered the Contract Service Report for 2019-20. The report included
a summary of Amey’s work to deliver on and improve contractual performance during the
2019/20 financial year, an overview of the contract’s financial performance and a forward
look.
Key achievements during the 2019/20 included: the implementation of a new
management structure which had resulted in improved accountability and engagement
with front line teams, improvements to street cleansing and litter and detritus (LADS)
results, the establishment of an improved working relationship between Amey and JWS
(which had not only enabled productive operation decisions to be made but also resulted
in the delivery of successful partnership working during the Covid-19 pandemic) and
continued expansion of Amey’s social responsibility programme. Work to improve Amey’s
ICT systems was also ongoing.
Arising from the Committee’s questions and comments the following points were noted:
 The quarter 1 targets set out in the Environmental Improvement Plan primarily
focused on changing staff behaviour and setting Amey’s own house in order and
this work was on target. Quarter 2 actions would focus on monitoring carbon
emissions, reuse and fix schemes and developing environmental initiatives that
could be rolled out locally.
 The Environmental Improvement Plan had been based on data and information
which was available currently. Work was underway to improve the data sets
available to make them more user friendly and the Plan would be reviewed as this
work progressed.
 13% of the total workforce on the ground made up of a pool of staff which was
used to provide cover in the event of annual leave or sickness leave, a figure that
equated to between 3 and 4 people at each depot and a significant amount of
work had taken place to ensure that all permanent positions were filled by
permanent staff. Changes had been made to the induction processes used for
agency staff which meant that if it became necessary to use agency staff then
they were able to start work straight away
 During the Covid-19 pandemic period, the Senior Management Team had built on
its work to engage with crews and introduced weekly briefings and information
updates to ensure that all staff received the same information and misinformation
did not spread. This had paid dividends with very low staff absence rates having

Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\17 June 2020

been recorded over the pandemic period and the approach had been utilised
when round changes were introduced in the Mole Valley area.
The Committee noted the report.

7/JW

End of Year Financial Update and Budget Setting
The Committee received a report providing a summary of the financial position of JWS at
the end of the 2019/20 financial year.
It was noted that the Contract Management Office (CMO) expenditure at the end of
2019/20 was £2,245,092 compared to a budget of £2,399,337 representing an
underspend of £154,245; once carry forwards had been taken into account this
underspend reduced to £46,687. As a consequence of making an indexation adjustment
to the core invoices, core expenditure at year end was £11,161,355, a figure which
represented an underspend of £563,383 against the agreed budgets. The variable
charges paid in 209-20 totalled £2,001,389 of which £885,853 related to historic charges
from previous financial years.
The Committee noted the report.

8/JW

Performance Reporting
The Committee received a report providing a summary of the recycling performance of the
four partner authorities.
It was noted that across the County there had been a decreasing trend in the tonnages of
Dry Mixed Recycling (DMR) collected; a factor was partially attributed to the high
proportion of materials that were considered to be non-recyclable either because of
contamination or there were difficulties in finding markets for the materials. Arising from
the Committee’s questions and comments the following points were noted:




The rejection criteria used by the Materials Recovery Facilities (MRF) were subject
to change and work was underway to improve the data collected through MRF
sampling to ensure that rejection levels could be minimised.
It was unclear why food waste tonnages had reduced and work was underway to
breakdown the tonnages by round to ascertain if there were any patterns in
resident behaviour that could be targeted.
The emerging National Waste Strategy would place a requirement on producers to
pay for the disposal of the plastic packaging materials that they produced and it
was expected that this would have a significant impact on producers’ attitudes.

The Committee noted the report.

9/JW

Covid-19 Update
The Committee received an update on the delivery of waste collection services during the
Covid-19 pandemic period and the following highlights were noted:


Throughout the Covid-19 pandemic period a full waste collection service had been
maintained across the partnership area and engagement work with crews had
meant that Amey had enjoyed low rates of staff absence and high morale levels
amongst crews on the ground.

Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\17 June 2020







Daily update calls had been held between JWS and Amey to ensure that
information was shared in a timely manner.
Whilst there had been a temporary suspension of collections of WEEE and textiles
due to difficulties with the end markets, this had been remedied and collections
had now resumed. Collections of all other waste streams had continued without
interruption.
KPI deductions had been suspended for the duration of the pandemic.
Weekly information updates had been circulated to councillors.

The Committee commended the work that had taken place across the partnership area
during the pandemic period to ensure that waste collections and street cleansing
continued with minimal noticeable disruption and thanked all involved for their
commitment to delivering the service.
It was agreed that the Committee would formally thank both local authority officers, JWS
staff and Amey staff for their work during this period.

10/JW

Dates of Future meetings
It was agreed that the Committee’s September and November meetings would be held
virtually.
It was noted that the meeting dates had been originally scheduled to coincide with
meetings of the Surrey Environment Partnership and to reduce unnecessary travel. As
the meetings would be held virtually it was agreed that the September and November
meetings would be rescheduled to reduce pressure on Members’ work schedules.

CHAIRMAN

Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\17 June 2020

